502034266 08/22/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Ezy-As ABC Pty Ltd (ACN 120 626 486)	07/25/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Stim Holdings Pty Ltd (ACN 159 252 856) as trustee for the Ezy-As ABC Unit Trust	
Street Address:	114 Merrinvale Drive	
Internal Address:	Unit 15	
City:	Croydon, Victoria	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	3136	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12373473

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 8584589986

 Phone:
 (858) 458-3607

Email: joseph.baker@bbiplaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Joseph R. Baker, Jr.

Address Line 1: 4660 La Jolla Village Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 750

Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92122

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	00022-004US1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Joseph R. Baker, Jr.

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 028832 FRAME: 0732

OP \$40.00 12373473

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

THIS DEED made the

25

day of

2012

BETWEEN: Ezy-As ABC Pty Ltd (ACN 120 626 486) of 40 Bower Street, Ayr, Queensland 4807 [hereinafter referred to as 'the Assignor']

AND:

Stim Holdings Pty Ltd (ACN 159 252 856) as trustee for the Ezy-As ABC Unit

Trust

of Unit 15, 114 Merrinvale Drive, Croydon, Victoria 3136

[hereinafter referred to as 'the Assignee']

RECITALS

The Assignor is the proprietor of the patents listed in Schedule One of this Deed A. ['the Patents'] in respect of an invention entitled A Compression Stocking Applicator and an invention entitled Dressing Aid ['the Inventions'], and is the owner of proprietary rights in the Inventions.

В. The Assignor has agreed to assign all of his rights title and interest in and to the Patents and the Inventions to the Assignee.

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSES:

- 1. In consideration of the payment of one Australian dollar, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged by the Assignor, the Assignor hereby assigns all of its rights, title and interest in and to the Patents and the Inventions to the Assignee, including
 - the right (if any) to file further patent applications for the Inventions in (a) Australia or elsewhere, and
 - the right to sue, and recover damages or an account of profits in respect (b) of any infringement of the Patents which may have occurred prior to the date of this assignment.
- The Assignor agrees to execute and deliver all documents reasonably required 2. for such further patent applications (if any), and for recordal of this assignment, at the Assignee's expense.
- 3. The Assignee agrees to pay any statutory charges, taxes or duties payable in relation to this assignment.
- 4. The Assignor warrants that he has provided the Assignee with the results of any documentary searches carried out by or on behalf of the Assignor, or the Assignor's predecessor in title, prior to the grant of the Patents, whether conducted in Australia or elsewhere, for the purposes of assessing the patentability of the Inventions.

PATENT REEL: 028832 FRAME: 0733

EXECUTED AS A DEED

EXECUTED AS A DEED by **STIM HOLDINGS PTY LTD (ACN 159 252 856)** as trustee for the **EZY-AS ABC UNIT TRUST** in accordance with sections 127 of the *Corporations Act 2001*

Stephen Dickins

Director

Timothy Jarrott

Director

Date

EXECUTED AS A DEED by **EZY-AS ABC PTY LTD (ACN 120 626 486)** in accordance with sections 127 of the *Corporations Act 2001*

Tanja Hildebrandt

Sole Director and Sole Secretary

19.7. 2012

Date

I certify that this is a true and correct copy of the document of which it purports to be a copy

Sh Bara

STUART BRIAN BAIRD 9 PROSPECT STREET, BOX HILL an Australian Legal Practitioner (within the meaning of the Legal Profession Act 2004)

> PATENT REEL: 028832 FRAME: 0734

SCHEDULE ONE

Official No.	Title	Case Status	Country
2006203009	A Compression Stocking Applicator	Registered	Australia
2658043	A Compression Stocking Applicator	Pending	Canada
200780030992.0	A Compression Stocking Applicator	Pending	China
07719154.2	A Compression Stocking Applicator	Pending	Europe
1049/DELNP/2009	A Compression Stocking Applicator	Pending	India
574793	A Compression Stocking Applicator	Registered	New Zealand
PCT/AU2007/000917	A Compression Stocking Applicator	Expired	Patent Cooperation Treaty
2009105115	A Compression Stocking Applicator	Accepted	Russia
12/373473	A Compression Stocking Applicator	Pending	USA
2010900110	Dressing Aid	Expired	Australia
PCT/AU2011/000024	Dressing Aid	Pending	Patent Cooperation Treaty

RECORDED: 08/22/2012

PATENT REEL: 028832 FRAME: 0735